
VOL. XLVIII, #2
JUL-AUG-SEP, 2013

WICHITA, KS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/genweb/mhgs/index.html 

(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

President .................................................... Roy Hughes ....................................... barnstall@cox.net 

First Vice-President ..................................... Helen Burt ......................................... hhb669@cox.net 

Second Vice-President ............................. Dan Anderson ................ dan_anderson50@hotmail.com 

Third Vice-President ...................................... OPEN ........................................................................  

Secretary  ................................................... Elaine Sunde .................................. elaine@sunde3.com 

Treasurer ................................................... Janet Sherman .................. janet-sherman@sbcglobal.net 

Librarian ..................................................... Julia Langel ....................... genealogy@julialangel.com 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

Alert Editor ............................................. Lucille Williams ..............................lwilliams45@cox.net 

Building and Grounds ............................. Vince Marshall ....................... marshallfam@prodigy.net 

Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ......................... bevjackson20@gmail.com 

Publicity................................................... Francene Sharp ................................. fsharp1080@att.net 

Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ........................ ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 

Technology .............................................. Vince Hancock ........................... quakerwiz@gmail.com 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   

Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 

Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 

House drawing by Sharon Korst 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 33 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 

The Register is published quarterly by the 

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-

ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-

alogy and regional history to its members 

and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-

gust 15, November 15, and February 15. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 

for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 

Register each quarter.  Dues received after 

the publication date will receive back is-

sues for that year with the next regular 

mailing. 

Membership Year –  

April 1 through March 31 

Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 

Libraries ............................ $20.00 / $40.00 

Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 

Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 

Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 

One time only 

Life (single)................................... $300.00 

Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 

Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-

ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 

$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 

Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 

publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 

with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 

editing.  Every effort is made to publish 

accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 

Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 

will not assume responsibility for errors on 

the part of the contributor.  We are not 

responsible for publishing rights of con-

tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 

articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 

2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 

for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-

tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 

Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 

A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 
 

Volume XLVIII #2 
JUL-AUG-SEP 2013 

Table Of Contents 

 

 
ED. NOTE: ............................................................................................... 34 
WRIGHT (HUCKER) PEDIGREE CHART .............................................. 35 
A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CORONADO HOTEL ................................ 36 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY ......................................... 37 
IN MEMORY OF… .................................................................................. 47 
EATON FAMILY RECIPE ........................................................................ 48 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY ....................... 49 
MARRIAGE RECORDS .......................................................................... 50 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 76 ................................................. 54 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 77 ................................................. 55 
18

TH
 JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ........................................ 56 

A BRIEF HISTORY OF TURNER OPERA HOUSE ................................ 60 
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ................................................................. 61 
INDEX ...................................................................................................... 62 
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ............................................................... 64 

 

Library/Office Location: 

 

1203 N. Main 

Wichita, Kansas 67203 

(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 34 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Ed. Note: 
 

I have to admit I was rather apprehensive about the summer of 2013, concerned we would be fried to a crisp 

like the past two summers.  As it turns out, my concerns were baseless!  We’ve been blessed with beautiful 

weather this summer!  The drought appears to be history, too, we’ve had the second-wettest August since rec-

ord-keeping started in 1888, and we still have some August days left.  The National Baseball Congress tourna-

ment finished up on August 10th (the Seattle Studs took home the championship trophy), the players must have 

been so glad to have such different weather from last year’s tournament.  It was lovely weather for baseball!! 

I was glad to see one of our members, Jacqueline Lugrand, featured as the Good Deeds volunteer recog-

nized in the Wichita Eagle on Monday, August 19.  Congratulations and thank you for helping others learn 

about their family history, Jacqueline!  If you missed the story, here’s a link to the online version: 

http://www.kansas.com/2013/08/18/2950054/good-deeds-volunteer-helps-others.html. 

The Wichita Eagle’s reporter assigned to most items of historical interest, Beccy Tanner, had a long and in-

teresting article on the front page of the Sunday, August 18
th

 issue about the 150
th

 anniversary of Quantrill’s 

Raid on Lawrence, and the lingering animosity between western Missourians and eastern Kansans because of 

this raid and the events leading up to it.  One of the sources Beccy used for information was historian Ken 

Spurgeon, who will be appearing at the MHGS library on September 7 to discuss the research for his latest 

book, “A Kansas Soldier At War.”  Please see page 61 for more information about this exciting presentation, 

and please call soon to make your reservation because space at the library is limited.  “KANSAS: Keeping 

America Safe from Missouri Since 1854!”  And in case you missed Beccy’s article in the newspaper, here’s a 

link to the online version: http://www.kansas.com/2013/08/17/2948867/150-years-later-quantrills-raid.html 

In other exciting news, MHGS will be helping to sponsor the PBS television series, “Genealogy Road-

show”, on KPTS this fall.  The series will run for four consecutive Mondays from 8 PM to 9 PM, starting Sep-

tember 23 and ending October 14.  The series will be part detective story, part emotional journey, and will com-

bine the use of history and science to verify, or not, the stories being researched.  The series is focused on vari-

ous cities in the United States, as opposed to focusing on the genealogy of a specific person.  MHGS will be 

having “watch parties” each of the four Mondays at the MHGS library starting at 7:30 PM.  If you are interested 

in attending any of these “watch parties”, please call MHGS at 264-3611 to reserve your place, as seating is 

limited.  The “watch parties” are free and open to the public. 

School started recently… where did the summer go??  I’m sure it’s not just me asking that question, the kids 

are probably asking the same question.  I’m just as sure their parents are somewhat relieved to have their off-

spring back in school, though. 

Recently I was trying to help a 28 year old co-worker track down the 

ages of some of her relatives.  For the relatives in “our” generation, An-

cestry.com provided the answers without much effort.  For the relatives 

in my co-worker’s generation, it was much more difficult.  For instance, 

many young people have never had telephone land lines, and therefore 

don’t appear in the rapidly shrinking telephone books, also known as 

city directories and one of my favorite resources for tracking the move-

ments of my more recent ancestors.  I couldn’t help but wonder how just 

this one small difference will affect future generations of genealogists in 

the search for their ancestors. 

I hope each of you had a pleasant summer, and I’ll see you in No-

vember!  Thanks for reading the Register! 

 

Ann Hathaway Boll 

Register Editor 

ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 

http://www.kansas.com/2013/08/18/2950054/good-deeds-volunteer-helps-others.html
http://www.kansas.com/2013/08/17/2948867/150-years-later-quantrills-raid.html


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 35 

Wright (Hucker) PEDIGREE CHART 
 

 

Linda E. (Wright) Hucker 

316-689-8587 

lewh2012@yahoo.com 



 

Page 36 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Hotel Coronado, photographer unknown, circa 1913 

Reprinted by permission from the Local History Section,  

Wichita Public Library 

A Brief History of the Coronado Hotel 
By Ann Hathaway Boll 

According to the 1884 Sanborn maps for Wichita, the northeast corner of Main and William was occupied 

by the Bloss & Melvin Carriage Works, established on that corner just a couple of years before.  Directly across 

the street to the south were a couple of boarding houses and several smaller individual homes.  In early 1890 the 

lots on the southeast corner, including the boarding houses, were sold to the city for the new city hall building; 

the building was finally completed in 1892.  The Deam & Melvin Carriage Works occupied the northeast corner 

of Main and William at the time. 

The Wichita Eagle reports on page 5 of the August 11, 1908 edition that a new three-story building was 

planned to be built by W. H. Bretch at 126 South Main (northeast corner of Main and William), opposite the 

city building (now the Wichita-Sedgwick County Historical Museum), with 50 feet on Main street and 140 feet 

on William street at a cost of $35,000 to $38,000.  Although that same article indicated construction was sched-

uled to begin after January 1, 1909, construction didn’t actually begin until February 1911, after the combina-

tion carriage works and blacksmith shop still on that corner had moved to new quarters at 232 South Water. 

Finally, the October 18, 1911 edition of the Eagle reported on page 5 that “Wichita’s newest hotel, the 

Coronado, opens today.”  The hotel was a four 

story building with 62 rooms.  As with many 

hotels of the day, people often lived at places 

like the Coronado.  For example, Thomas A. 

Naftzger, partner in the law firm of Naftzger 

and Gardner located in the Beacon Building 

two doors north of the Coronado, was board-

ing at the Coronado Hotel when the 1912 

Wichita City Directory was published.  Anna 

L. Fifer, whose occupation was given as de-

partment manager for the Boston Store, board-

ed at the Coronado according to the 1915 and 

1916 Wichita city directory. 

One of the first items of business for the 

city commission in January 1917 was to award 

a contract to C. A. Whitney, a Wichita jeweler, 

to install a Seth Thomas clock in the tower of 

the city building at a cost of $1500.  The pro-

prietor of the Coronado at the time, S. J. 

Smalley, immediately filed an injunction to 

prevent the clock from striking the hours dur-

ing the night so the hotel’s guests wouldn’t have their sleep disturbed. 

The Wichita Beacon reported on March 16, 1920 that a new drug store, the Coronado Pharmacy, would take 

over the space then occupied by the Coronado Café and the hotel office in the lobby of the hotel starting on 

May 1 of that year.  The hotel office was moved to the rear of the lobby, to the area where the reading and rest 

room were formerly located. 

Zoe J. Hollabaugh purchased the hotel’s lease on March 20, 1937 from H. O. Hockensmith and his son, who 

had owned the lease and operated the hotel for the previous 15 years.  He renamed the drugstore Hollabaugh’s 

Drug Store, and would continue to own and operate it until September 1954, when he sold it to Robert S. Bran-

don.  On October 21, 1954, the Eagle reported the Coronado had been sold to Josie Easter and W. N. Colvin of 

Ellinwood, Kansas by the First National Bank in Wichita, executor of the W. H. Bretch estate.  At that time the 

hotel’s lease was owned by Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert Johnson.  On October 24, 1964, a fire in the pharmacy closed 

the pharmacy for good.  Almost exactly ten years later, in the fall of 1974, the hotel was razed and in the im-

mortal words of Joni Mitchell, they “put up a parking lot.” 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 37 

New Materials in the MHGS Library 
Compiled by Julia Langel 

Accession No. Author Title 

A-220-5 D. J. Lake & Co 

An Atlas of Boone, Kenton and Campbell Counties, Kentucky 

(1883-1984 reprint) 

A-220-6  1885 Map of Kentucky & Tennessee 

A-220-7  Kentucky Atlas and Gazetteer (1997) 

A-380-6  Ohio Atlas & Gazetteer (1991) 

A-390-3 Morrison, F. C. Historical Map of Ottawa County Oklahoma (1965) 

A-440-1  Texas Atlas and Gazetteer (1998) 

A-470-4  1885 Map of Virginia & West Virginia (1992 reprint) 

A-600-13  Rand McNally Road Atlas 1952 

A-600-13  Rand McNally Road Atlas 40th Edition (1964) 

A-600-13  Rand McNally Road Atlas Deluxe 1996 

A-600-13  Rand McNally Road Atlas 1999 

A-600-22  State Farm Road Atlas: United States, Canada, Mexico 1991 

A-600-22  State Farm Road Atlas: United States, Canada, Mexico 1997 

A-600-22  State Farm Road Atlas: United States, Canada, Mexico 2001 

A-600-23  Texaco Touring Atlas 1966 

A-600-24 Gilbert, Martin Atlas of American History (1985) 

A-600-25 

Lord, Clifford & Lord,  

Elizabeth Historical Atlas of the United States (1953) 

A-600-26  Hammond's American History Atlas (1948) 

A-620-27  Hammond's Complete World Atlas (1950) 

A-620-28  Hammond Contemporary World Atlas (1972) 

A-620-29 Meine, Franklin J. [Ed] The International Standard Atlas of the World (1949) 

G-B-138 Burgess, Paul F. The Burgess History Tree 

G-B-139 Beall, Fielder M. M. Colonial Families of the US ... Bell, Beal, Bale, Beale, Beall 

G-B-140 

Steele, R. C. & Steele,  

B. B.[comp] The Descendants of Thomas Bays 1798 - 1886 

G-B-141 Chapman, Forrest M. The Bell Family of Arkansas City, Kansas 

G-B-142 Biles, Bryan W. The Biles Family: How Green Was Our Valley 

G-B-143 

NTBCO Bass, Frank N. Genealogy Bass - Jones 

G-C-124 Wroth, Lawrence C. 

The Story of Thomas Cresap, a Maryland Pioneer (1913-1928 

reprint) 

G-D-65 

DeCou, S. E. & DeCou,  

J. A. The Genealogy of the DeCou Family 

G-D-72 

Bennington, Lois Colette 

Dorsey 

Grandparents are Great! The History and Genealogy of the 

Darcy-Dorsey Family Vol 1 

G-D-73 

Walters, Mary Elizabeth  

Dillon 

The Dillon-Folger Family: Anc. and Des. of Luke & Elizabeth 

Folger Dillon 

G-E-35 Epp, Margaret Walk In My Woods 

G-E-36 England, C. Walter John England and His Descendants 

G-F-40 Rybolt, Marie Fruit The Fruit Family of French Huguenot Origin Volume 1 

G-F-40 Rybolt, Marie Fruit The Fruit Family of French Huguenot Origin Volume 2 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 38 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Accession No. Author Title 

G-F-41 

Bunce, Julia Locke Frame 

[Comp] 

Some of the Descendants of David Frame-Fraim and his Wife 

Catherine Miller 

G-G-69 Grace, Phillip Monroe The Graces of Texas: A 20-Year Revision 

G-G-70 

Gibson, Hortense Balderston 

Campbel My Life: 1889 - 1974 

G-Gen-7 Armstrong, Zella Notable Southern Families, Volume 1 (1993 reprint) 

G-Gen-7 Armstrong, Zella Notable Southern Families, Volume 3 (1993 reprint) 

G-Gen-8 James, Edward T. [Ed] Dictionary of American Biography: Supplement 3 1941 - 1945 

G-Gen-9 Tante, Dilly Living Authors: A Book of Biographies 

G-H-134 Harcourt, Harry W Review English Harcourts & Lees 

G-H-135 Keith, Charles P. The Ancestry of Benjamin Harrison 

G-H-136 Haldane, Louisa Kathleen Friends and Kindred: Memoirs of Louisa Kathleen Haldane 

G-H-137 Abbott-Brawell, Margorie Hicklin Families in America 

G-K-40 Killgore, Roy E. Origin & History of the Ancient Name Kilgour 

G-K-41 Killgore, Roy E. 

Descendants of Joseph Killgore 1690(1701) to 1764 of  

Scotland 

G-M-87 Maggard, Kenneth Maggard Family Genealogy 

G-M-88 Montgomery, D. C. 

The Descendants of Hugh Montgomery, Sr., and Some Related  

Families 

G-M-89 Mathews, John Joseph Life and Death of an Oilman: The Career of E. W. Marland 

G-Mc-25 

McFatridge, Bill, Wilma, 

Charley The McFatridge Family History 

G-N-23 Burke, Carol Nutile 

The Nutile/DeMartino Family of New Haven & North Haven  

Connecticut, USA 

G-O-18 Ogle, Sir Henry A. Ogle and Bothal (reprint) 

G-P-70 Sherwin, Oscar Prophet of Liberty: The Life and Times of Wendell Phillips 

G-S-134 Selden, Jefferson Sinclair The Sinclair Family of Virginia 

G-S-143 Parker, Robert Allerton The Transatlantic Smiths 

G-T-51 

Thoman, A.J., Thoman, 

Norma et al 

The History of Hans Jacob Thoman and His Descendants in  

Switzerland and US 

G-W-100 Welsh, Luther W. 

Genealogy of the Welsh and Hyatt Families of Maryland and 

their Kin 

G-W-112 

Gillmor, F. & Wetherill,  

L. W. Traders to the Navajos: The Story of the Wetherills of Kayenta 

G-W-113 Frost, Wright W. The Descendants of Josiah and Keziah Nichols Wooldridge... 

G-W-114 Webster, Dale Douglas Some of the Descendants of Thomas and Sarah Webster 

G-Y-10 Davis, Elsie Spry Descendants of Jacob Young of Shelby County Kentucky 

I-242 Sutton, K. & Sutton, C. The Dictionary of Noted Proper Names 

I-243 Emmison, F. G. How to Read Local Archives 1550 - 1700 

I-244 Bureau of the Census 

200 Years of U.S. Census Taking: Population & Housing  

Questions, 1790-1990 

I-255 Taylor, Maureen Uncovering Your Ancestry Through Family Photographs 

I-256 Smolenyak, Megan In Search of Our Ancestors 

I-257 Szucs, Loretto Dennis Family History Made Easy 

I-258 Frisch-Ripley, Karen Unlocking the Secrets in Old Photographs 

I-259 

Harris, Maurine & Harris, 

Glen Ancestry's Concise Genealogical Dictionary 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 39 

Accession No. Author Title 

I-260 Lawson, Charles E. Surveying Your Land 

I-261 Hughes, Priscilla Heritage Album Hints 

I-262 Withycombe, E. G. The Oxford Dictionary of English Christian Names 3rd Edition 

I-263 Rubincam, Milton Pitfalls in Genealogical Research 

R-020-1 

Johnson, Fremont &  

Johnson, Harriet Da-Ne-Hi: Come In to Alaska 

R-020-3 Menzies, Don [Ed] The Alaska Highway: A Saga of the North 

R-040-24 NW Arkansas Genealogy Soc Cemeteries of Benton Co., Arkansas: Volume 6 

R-180-178 Ruettiger, Margaret H. The History of St. John's Catholic Church 

R-190-151 Mayhill, R Thomas 

Cemetery Records of Greensboro Township and Harrison 

Township, Henry Co, IN 

R-190-194 Whitley Co Hist Soc Whitley County and its Families 1835 - 1995 

R-190-195 Esarey, Logan The Indiana Home (1976 reprint) 

R-210-138  Transactions of Kansas State Historical Society 1901 - 1902 

R-210-269 Rooney & Herrman Six Generation Ancestor Tables Volume 2 

R-210-595  

Minutes of the Walnut Valley Baptist Association of Kansas 

1931 

R-210-595  

Minutes of the Walnut Valley Baptist Association of Kansas 

1932 

R-210-595  

Minutes of the Walnut Valley Baptist Association of Kansas 

1933 

R-210-595  

Minutes of the Walnut Valley Baptist Association of Kansas 

1936 

R-210-595  

Minutes of the Walnut Valley Baptist Association of Kansas 

1944 

R-210-596 

Miller, Langsdorg &  

Richmond Kansas in Newspapers 

R-210-597 Zornow, William Frank Kansas: A History of the Jayhawk State 

R-210-598 United Telephone Southeast Kansas Regional Directory 1992 

R-210-599 Tholen, Herman J. The Knights of Columbus: Their First Fifty Years in Kansas 

R-210-600 Arnold, Anna E. A History of Kansas 

R-210-601  The Kansas Authors Club Yearbook 1965 

R-210-601  The Kansas Authors Club Yearbook 1971 

R-210-601  The Kansas Authors Club Yearbook 1972 

R-210-601  The Kansas Authors Club Yearbook 1973 

R-210-601  The Kansas Authors Club Yearbook 1974 

R-210-BU01  Butler County Directory 1993 - 1994 

R-210-CL03  The Mirror 1948 

R-210-CL03  The Mirror 1949 

R-210-CL03  The Mirror 1950 

R-210-CL04  The Lagondan 1927 

R-210-CL04  The Lagondan 1928 

R-210-CL04  The Lagondan 1929 

R-210-CL05  The Collegian: Sep 1905 - May 1907 

R-210-CL05  The Collegian: Sep 1907 - May 1909 

R-210-CR02  Kanza 1926 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 40 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-210-CR02  Kanza 1929 

R-210-CR02  Kanza 1930 

R-210-ED01  

Lewis, Centerview & Fellsburg High Schools: Alumni  

Directory 1954 

R-210-ED01  

Lewis, Centerview & Fellsburg High Schools: Alumni  

Directory 1960 

R-210-GW02  Greenwood County Schools Directory 1958 - 1959 

R-210-GW03 Bradford, Helen The Story of Old Greenwood City 

R-210-HV02 

Chrichton, W.M & Kelly,  

F. F. Newton City Directory 1887 (reprint) 

R-210-JF01  Winchester Rural High School Directory of Alumni 1898-1968 

R-210-KW01 Peck, Ellis L. Space Rocks and Buffalo Grass 

R-210-KW02 FBC Alumni Association Friends Bible College Alumni Directory 

R-210-LY01 Hamm, Ken [Ed] Sunflower 1974 

R-210-LY02  Emporia State University Alumni Directory 1993 

R-210-LY03  

Westminster United Presbyterian Church: One Hundredth  

Anniversary 1872-1972 

R-210-LY04  Directory of Emporia and Lyon County Churches 

R-210-LY05  Alla Rah 1967 

R-210-MN01  Peabody High School 1881 - 1928 

R-210-MN01  Peabody High School 1881 - 1971 

R-210-MN05  

The Seventy-fifth Anniversary of St. Paul's Evangelical  

Lutheran Church (1952) 

R-210-MN06  St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church Directory 1968 

R-210-NO02  

Chanute Woman's Society of Christian Service Year Book 

1949 - 1950 

R-210-RC01 Work, Katheryne The Round-Up 1924 

R-210-RC01 Work, Katheryne The Round-Up 1929 

R-210-RC01  The Round-Up 1933 

R-210-RH01 Friend, Madge Bison, Kansas 1888 - 1988 

R-210-RL01  Royal Purple 1947 

R-210-RL01  Royal Purple 1960 

R-210-RL01  Royal Purple 1961 

R-210-RL01  Royal Purple 1962 

R-210-RL05 Creager, Morse, Avery, et al 

College Symposium of the Kansas State Agricultural College 

(1891) 

R-210-SF01  Golden Anniversary Staffordonian 1891 - 1941 

R-210-SG03  Friends University Alumni Directory 1957 

R-210-SG06 Tinklepaugh, Frost Parnassus 1927 

R-210-SG06 Mahin, Amy Ruth Parnassus 1932 

R-210-SG06  Parnassus 1948 

R-210-SG06  Parnassus 1949 

R-210-SG08  The Talisman 1949 

R-210-SG13 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church United Methodist Women 1974 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 41 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-210-SG13 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church United Methodist Women 1975 

R-210-SG13 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church United Methodist Women 1977 

R-210-SG14 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Annual 1973 

R-210-SG14 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Annual 1974 

R-210-SG14 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Annual 1975 

R-210-SG14 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Annual 1976 

R-210-SG14 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Annual 1977 

R-210-SG15 

Woodland United Methodist 

Church Directory (no date) 

R-210-SG16 

The Wichita Eagle and The 

Beacon The First One Hundred Years (1972) 

R-210-SG17 Buettgenbach, Sherry L. Wesley Medical Center: 1912 - 2012 

R-210-SG18  West High Student Directory 1969 - 70 

R-210-SG18  West High Student Directory 1970 - 71 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley United Methodist Church Directory 1965 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley Methodist Church Directory 1965 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley United Methodist Church Directory 1972 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley United Methodist Church Directory 1980 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley United Methodist Church Directory 1981 

R-210-SG19  Pleasant Valley United Methodist Church Directory 1982 

R-210-SG20  Bethany Presbyterian Church: 1887 - 1987 

R-210-SG21  First Presbyterian Church Membership Directory 1990 

R-210-SG22  The Wichitan 1915 

R-210-SG22  The Wichitan 1917 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 1994 - 1995 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 1995 - 1996 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 1996 1997 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 1998 - 1999 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 1999 - 2000 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Dames 2000 - 2001 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Women's Association 2001 - 2002 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Women's Association 2003 - 2004 

R-210-SG23  Wichita State University Women's Association 2004 - 2005 

R-210-SG24  Woodlawn Christian Church Directory 1972 

R-210-SG25  College Hill Methodist Church Records Volume 1: 1913 - 1953 

R-210-SG25  College Hill Methodist Church Records Volume 2: 1953 - 2006 

R-210-SG26  

Directories: Broadway, Fairview and First Christian Churches 

(2006) 

R-210-SG27  The Good Old Days 1890 - 1900 Wichita 

R-210-SG28  The Municipal University of Wichita Bulletin 1930 - 1931 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 42 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 01, 02 - 1948, 1949 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 03 - 1950 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 04 - 1951 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 05 - 1952 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 06 - 1953 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 07 - 1954 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 08 - 1955 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 09 - 1956 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 10 - 1957 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 11 - 1958 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 12 - 1959 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 13 - 1960 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 14 - 1961 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 15 - 1962 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 16 - 1963 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 17 - 1964 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 18 - 1965 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 19 - 1966 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 20 - 1967 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 21 - 1968 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 22 - 1969 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 23 - 1970 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 24 - 1971 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 26 - 1972 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 27, 28 - 1973 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 29 - 1974 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 30 - 1975 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 31 - 1976 A 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 31 - 1976 B 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 31 - 1976 C 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 32 - 1977 A 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 32 - 1977 B 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 33 - 1978 A 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 33 - 1978 B 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 34 - 1979 A 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 34 - 1979 B 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 35 - 1980 A 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 35 - 1980 B 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 36 - 1981 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 36, 37 - 1982 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 38 - 1983 

R-210-SG29  The Beechcrafter Volume 39 - 1984 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 04 - 1944 A 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 43 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 04 - 1944 B 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 04 - 1944 C 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 05 - 1945 A 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 05 - 1945 AB 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 05 - 1945 B 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 06 - 1946 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 07 - 1947 

R-210-SG30  The Beech Log Volume 08, 09 - 1948, 1949 

R-210-SG31  Minneha Elementary and Junior High School Yearbook 1960 

R-210-SG31  Minneha Elementary School Student Directory 1966 - 67 

R-210-SG32  Minneha Hawk 1963 

R-210-SG33 Rhatigan, James R. Presidential Partners: First Ladies of the University 

R-210-SG34  

Friends of the Wichita Art Museum Membership Directory 

1983 

R-210-SG34  

Friends of the Wichita Art Museum Membership Directory 

1984 

R-210-SG35  Wichita Area Clubs & Organizations Directory 1969 - 1970 

R-210-SG35  Wichita Area Clubs & Organizations Directory 1973 – 1974 

R-210-SG36  Pizza Hut Welcomes You to Wichita: Annual Meeting 1972 

R-210-SG37  

Pleasant Valley Junior High School Student Directory  

1966-1967 

R-210-SG37  

Pleasant Valley Junior High School Student Directory  

1967 - 1968 

R-210-SG37  

Pleasant Valley Junior High School Student Directory  

1968 - 1969 

R-210-SG37  

Pleasant Valley Junior High School Student Handbook  

1968 - 1969 

R-210-SG38  

Arkansas Avenue School Parent-Teacher Association Year 

Book 1960-1961 

R-210-SG39  1972 Annual Coleman Old Timers Banquet 

R-210-SG40  

First Evangelical Methodist Church 50th Anniversary  

Celebration (1990) 

R-210-SG41  Bridgeport School Yearbook 1962 - 1963 

R-210-SG42  

Roster of Membership of Valley Center Lodge #364  

A.F. & A.M 1930 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1963 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1968 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1969 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1975 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1978 

R-210-SN03 R. L. Polk & Co Topeka City Directory 1986 

R-210-SN04  The West Side Baptist Church: A Century of History 

R-210-SN05 

Topeka-Shawnee Co Metro 

Planning Co Remembrances in Wood, Brick and Stone 

R-220-194 

Coffey, Bennie & Coffey, 

Juanita Cemeteries of Wayne County Kentucky 

R-220-195 Taylor, Harrison D. Ohio County, Kentucky, in the Olden Days (1969 reprint) 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 44 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-220-196 Bork, June Baldwin Wayne County, Kentucky Vital Records Volume 3 

R-220-196 Bork, June Baldwin Wayne County, Kentucky Pioneers: Volume 4 

R-220-196 Bork, June Baldwin Wayne County, Kentucky Vital Records Volume 5 

R-220-196 Bork, June Baldwin 

Wayne County, Kentucky Vital Records  Volune 6: Wills 

1802-1909 and the Dick Family 

R-220-197  Wayne County Kentucky Marriages 1800 - 1850 

R-220-198  Wayne County Kentucky Wills 1802 - 1850 

R-220-199  Early Kentucky Tax Records 

R-220-200 Wells, R. E. 

Woodford County, The First Year May 1789 - April 1790  

Volume 1 

R-220-201 Bassett, Minerva Bone Some Webster County, Kentucky, Families 

R-220-202 Cherry, Thomas Crittenden Kentucky: The Pioneer State of the West 

R-250-82 Weiser, Frederick S. 

Maryland German Church Records  V2: Zion Lutheran Church  

1781-1826 

R-250-82 Weiser, Frederick S. 

Maryland German Church Records  V3: Monocacy Lutheran 

and Evangelical Luth 

R-250-82 Weiser, Frederick S. 

Maryland German Church Records  V12: Zion Evangelical and  

Reformed 1771-1849 

R-250-128 Barnes, Robert 

The Green Spring Valley: Its History and Heritage V2:  

Genealogies 

R-260-60 Greenlaw, Lucy Hall 

Plymouth County [Massachusetts] Marriages 1692 - 1746  

(1900 reprint) 

R-280-7  St. Leo Catholic Church 1881 - 1981 

R-280-8 Stupnik, Cynthia Anne Frank 

Postcards from the Old Man and Other Correspondence from  

Clearwater, MN 

R-300-240 Hickman, W. Z. History of Jackson County Missouri (1990 reprint) 

R-300-241 

Missouri Historical  

Company History of Saline County, Missouri (reprint) 

R-300-242  The Missouri Year Book of Agriculture 1921 

R-300-243  Albany [Missouri] Sesquicentennial: 1845 - 1995 

R-300-244 Gilbertson, Cathrene P. The Barstow School Through Eighty Years 

R-300-245 Hammond, Loy L. 

Early Life in Gentry County [Missouri], Including Some  

History 

R-350-67 Stewart, Frank H. Reminiscences of Sharptown, N.J. (reprint) 

R-350-68 Minotty, Paul 

The Records of the Moravian Church at Oldman's Creek 

(Gloucester Co, NJ) 

R-350-69 

Cushing, T. & Sheppard,  

C. E. 

1883 History of the Counties of Gloucester, Salem and  

Cumberland, NJ V1 (reprint) 

R-350-69 

Cushing, T. & Sheppard,  

C. E. 

1883 History of the Counties of Gloucester, Salem and  

Cumberland, NJ V2 (reprint) 

R-370-90 Scott, Kenneth Marriages and Deaths from The New Yorker 1836 - 1841 

R-380-176 Doak, Mrs. John 

Washington Co., Ohio Marriage Records Volume 2:  

1827 - 1841 

R-380-186  Beaver and Marion Township Cemeteries, Pike County, Ohio 

R-380-281 Stickley, Pat 

Will Abstracts of Champaign County, Ohio: Books A thru F,  

1810 - 1888 

R-380-282 Stickley, Pat 

Champaign County, Ohio Guardianship and Indentures  

1805 - 1858 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 45 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-380-284 Wood, Harold E. 

A Copy of the Minute Book and Records of The First Religious 

Society 1796 - 

R-380-285  

Gathering of the Descendants: First Families of Ross County, 

OH 1796-1996 

R-380-286 Baker, Wallace J. 

Christ Episcopal Church 1869-1969: A Centennial History of 

the Parish 

R-380-287 Howe, Henry History of Hamilton County, Ohio 1790 - 1889 (reprint) 

R-380-288 Howe, Henry History of Montgomery County, Ohio 1803 - 1889 (reprint) 

R-380-289 

Schneider, N. F. & Stebbins, 

C.C. Zane's Trace: The First Road in Ohio 

R-380-290 Schneider, Norris F. The Muskingum River: A History and Guide 

R-380-291  Abstracts form Early Eaton, Ohio, Newspapers 1825 - 1850 

R-380-292  

Preble County [Ohio] Genealogical Society Five Generation 

Charts 1989 

R-410-290 McFarland, K. T. H. Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania Archives: Volume 4 

R-410-290 McFarland, K. T. H. Allegheny Co., Pennsylvania Archives: Volume 9 

R-410-316 Humphrey, John T. Pennsylvania Births Lancaster County 1778 - 1800 

R-410-317 Wright, F. Edward 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Church Records of the 18th 

Century Vol. 1 

R-410-317 Wright, F. Edward 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Church Records of the 18th 

Century Vol. 2 

R-410-317 Wright, F. Edward 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Church Records of the 18th 

Century Vol. 3 

R-410-317 Wright, F. Edward 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Church Records of the 18th 

Century Vol. 4 

R-410-317 Wright, F. Edward 

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania Church Records of the 18th 

Century Vol. 5 

R-410-318 

Homsher, Buckwalter,  

Huber et al 

A History of Strasburg, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania (re-

print) 

R-410-319 Westcott, Thompson 

Names of Persons Who Took the Oath of Allegiance to the 

State of PA (1993) 

R-410-320 Toth, Albert M. Slate Belt Bicentennial Heritage 

R-410-321  

The Centennial Book: Commemorating the 100th Anniversary 

of Bangor's Incorp 

R-410-322 Heverly, Clement F. 

Pioneer and Patriot Families of Bradford County, Pennsylvania 

1770-1800 (V 1 & 2) 

R-420-5 Arnold, James N. The Narragansett Historical Register, Volume 4 

R-430-160 Partlow, Thomas E. 

Wilson County, Tennessee Deeds, Marriages, and Wills  

1800 - 1902 

R-440-41 

TX Historical Records  

Survey Inventory of the County Archives of Texas: Marion County 

R-470-339 Baird, N. C. & Jordan, C. Fauquier County Virginia Tombstone Inscriptions: Volume 1 

R-470-340 Gill, Harold B. Jr. Apprentices of Virginia 1623 - 1800 

R-470-341 Mann, Charles Harrison Liberty Hill: A Story of a House and its People 

R-480-73 Wood, Harold Evart 

A Brief History of the Settlement at Bellville, in Western  

Virginia 

R-480-74 Milton, Charles J. Landmarks of Old Wheeling and Surrounding County 

R-600-32 Grow, Lawrence Old House Plans 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 46 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-600-33 Bradbury, Laura E, 

Giddy-Up To School: The Story of Free Public Horsepower 

Transportation 

R-600-34 

Klepper, Michael &  

Gunther, Robert The Wealthy 100: From Benjamin Franklin to Bill Gates ... 

R-600-35 

Brain, Copeland, De La 

Haba, et al Clues to America's Past 

R-600-36 Cazier, Lola Surveys and Surveyors of the Public Domain 1785 - 1975 

R-600-37 Coldham, Peter Wilson 

Lord Mayor's Court of London Depositions Relating to  

Americans 1641-1736 

R-600-38 Giguere, Madeleine [Ed] A Franco-American Overview V 4: New England 

R-600-38 

Allain, M. & Brasseaux,  

C. A.[Comp] A Franco-American Overview V 6: Louisiana 

R-610-17 Sherman, Robert M. [Ed] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 2: Chilton, 

More, Rogers 

R-610-17 Harding, Anne Borden [Ed] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 3: George 

Soule 

R-610-17 MacGunnigle, B. C. [Ed] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 4: Edward 

Fuller (2nd Ed) 

R-610-17 

McGuyre, Wakefield & 

Hodge 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 5: Winslow 

and Billington (2nd Ed) 

R-610-17 Austin, John D. [Ed] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 6: Hopkins 

(3rd Ed) 

R-610-17 Wakefield, Robert S. [Ed] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 7: Brown 

R-610-17 Wakefield, Robert S. [Ed] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 8: Priest 

R-610-17 Wakefield, Robert S. [Ed] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 9: Eaton 

R-610-17 

Stover, M.H. & Wakefield, 

R.S.[Ed] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 10: Fuller 

R-610-17 Wood, Ralph V. Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 12: Cooke 

R-610-17 

Sherman, Sherman & Wake-

field Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 13: White 

R-610-17 Wakefield, R. S. Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 14: Standish 

R-610-17 Sherman, Vincent, et al 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 15: Chilton 

& More 

R-610-17 

Westgate, A.W.A. & Reeves, 

A.T. Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 19: Rogers 

R-610-17 Hill, Peter B. [Comp] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 11 P 1: Doty 

R-610-17 Hill, Peter B. [Comp] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 11 P 2: Doty 

R-610-17 Hill, Peter B. [Comp] Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 11 P 3: Doty 

R-610-17 

Woodworth-Barnes &  

Williams 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 16 P 1: 

Alden 

R-610-17 Wakefield, R. S. [Comp] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 18 P 1:  

Warren 

R-610-17 Wakefield, R. S. [Comp] 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 18 P 3:  

Warren 

R-610-17 

Sherman, Sherman &  

Wakefield 

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations V 20 P 1:  

Samson 

R-610-22  American Ancestry 1889 

R-610-126  

The Ancestor Roster Colonial Dames Seventeenth Century 

1915 - 2005 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 47 

Accession No. Author Title 

R-620-156 Ashmole, Elias 

The Institution, Laws & Ceremonies of the Most Noble Order 

of the Garter 

R-620-248 

Ribton-Turner, C. J. & Hicks, 

E. Kenilworth Castle and Town 

R-620-249 Buxton, John Elizabethan Taste 

R-620-250 Loyd, Lewis C. The Origins of Some Anglo-Norman Families (1980 reprint) 

R-630-112 Ford, Henry Jones The Scotch-Irish in America (1992 reprint) 

R-630-113 

Hughes, L., Meltzer, M., Lin-

coln, E A Pictorial History of Black Americans 5th Ed 

R-630-114 Entine, Jon 

Abraham's Children: Race, Identity, and the DNA of the  

Chosen People 

R-640-90 Le Shana, David C. Quakers in California 

R-640-91 Bardsley, Charles Wareing Curiosities of Puritan Nomenclature (1970 reprint) 

R-650-82 

Harding, N. D. & Bowman, 

W. D. Bristol and America... (1978 reprint) 

R-650-83 Hansen, Marcus Lee The Atlantic Migration 1607 - 1860 

R-670-221  

Harper's Pictorial Library of the World War, V 12: Great  

Results of the War 

R-670-224 Spurgeon, Ken 

A Kansas Soldier at War: The Civil War Letters of  Christian & 

Elise Isely 

R-670-225 Wilson, Samuel M. 

Catalogue of Revoluntionary Soldiers and Sailors of the  

Commonwealth of VA 

R-670-226 

NTBCO Cherry Blockhouses and Military Posts of the Firelands 

R-670-227 

Clark, Charles & Decker, 

F.C. [Ed] 

Yates Phalanx: The History of the 39th Regiment, IL Volunteer  

Veteran Inf 

R-670-228 Harris, Sherry Civil War Records: A Useful Tool 

R-670-229 

NTBCO Haterius, Carl E. Reminiscences of the 137th U.S. Infantry 

R-670-230 

NTBCO Kenamore, Clair 

From Vauquois Hill to Exermont: A History of the 35th Divi-

sion U.S. Army 

R-670-231 Cist, Henry M. 

Campaigns of the Civil War, Volume 7: The Army of the 

Cumberland 

R-670-232 Ray, Marvalene Civil War Diary of Gideon Walker Gibson 

 

In Memory Of… 
Syble Esther (Riggs) Cocannouer 

9 June 1927 – 3 June 2013 

Syble was an active member of MHGS for many years and will be sorely 

missed.  We extend our deepest sympathy to Syble’s family and friends  

at this sad time. 



 

Page 48 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Brown Bread 

1 c. flour 

1 tsp. salt 

½ c. brown sugar 

2 c. graham or whole wheat flour 

2 tsp. baking soda 

2 c. sour milk 

½ c. molasses 

1 c. raisins or dates 

Stir all ingredients together.  Put into frozen concentrate cans, 

1/3 full.  Bake cans at 350° for 30 minutes, bake loaf at 350° for one 

hour. 

(Blanche Lucille Jacobsen-Heath Eaton) 

Shepherd’s Pie 

½ lb. roast beef scraps and ½ lb. roast pork scraps  

OR 1 lb. cooked hamburger 

1 c. gravy  

OR 1 can cream of chicken soup 

1 ½ c. to 2 c. mashed potatoes 

Grated cheddar cheese 

 

Put cooked meat in a deep pie or casserole dish.  Pour gravy 

over meat.  Spoon scoops of mashed potatoes on top.  Sprinkle 

with cheddar cheese.  Heat thoroughly in over for 15 to 20 

minutes. 

(Blanche Lucille Jacobsen-Heath Eaton) 

Lemon Milk Sherbet 

1 ¼ c. sugar 

1/3 c lemon juice 

Grated rind of one lemon 

¼ tsp. lemon extract 

1 pt. (2 c.) milk 

 

Mix all ingredients together and freeze.  Beat and return to 

freezer. 

(Blanche Lucille Jacobsen-Heath Eaton) 

Eaton Family Recipe 
Submitted by Carol Overstake-Wilson 

 
Blanche Lucille (Jacobsen-

Heath) Eaton was born 6 

April 1910, the daughter of 

Floyd Heath and Helena Jacob-

sen.  Blanche was born on a farm 

in Sac County, Iowa.  She was 

“Big Sis” to 3 little brothers: 

John, Norman and Hershel.  She 

and younger brother Hershel 

were the only members of this 

busy farm family to attend 

church – the Methodist church.  

She was a Methodist for much of 

her life.  She attended Morning-

side College, a Methodist col-

lege, for two years.  She then 

became a teacher in a two-room 

school in rural Iowa, where she 

chipped the ice off the steps, lit 

the fire, taught all grades all sub-

jects, including music and art.  

She lived in the students’ homes 

while she was a teacher.  After 

marrying Charles C. Eaton, she 

moved to Erie, Pennsylvania, 

where their children Carol 

(Overstake-Wilson) and Mark 

were born.  Charles served in the 

10
th

 Mountain Division in Italy 

during World War II, then at-

tended Tri-State Engineering 

College in Angola, Indiana.  The 

family then moved to Wichita in 

1951, where Chuck went to work 

for Beechcraft.  Blanche com-

pleted college at Wichita Uni-

versity, then taught third grade at 

Irving Elementary School for 

many years.  After retiring, she 

worked in the church nursery at 

Church of the Savior.  She died  

a week before her 94
th

 birthday, 

on 30 March 2006, and is buried 

in Lakeview Cemetery in Wichi-

ta. 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 49 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Compiled by Michelle Enke 

GENEALOGY COLLECTION 

April through June 2013 

Abstracts of the Debt Books of the Provincial Land Office of Maryland.  (R 975.241 SKI V.1-3) 

Blacks Found in the Deeds of Laurens & Newberry Counties, SC, 1785 to 1827.  (R 975.73 MOT) 

Campus [Yearbook].  (R 373.781 CAM 2002, 2003) 

Cardinal Yearbook, Sedgwick High School.  (R 373.781 CAR 1989, 1990) 

Carlow College Alumnae Directory.  (R 378.19 ALU 2003) 

Central College: the First 100 Years (McPherson).  (R 378.781 CEN) 

Eagle Yearbook, Ellinwood Kansas High School.  (R 373.781 EAG 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963) 

Eagle Yearbook, Maize High School.  (R 373.781 EAG 2006) 

Ellinwood Echoes: the Book 1991: Echoing the Faces and Facets of Ellinwood, Kansas.  (R 978.152 ELL) 

Ellis Island: Gateway to the American Dream.  (R 304.8 REE) 

Geographic Dictionary of Massachusetts.  (R 974.4 GAN) 

Eminent Welshmen: a Short Biographical Dictionary of Welshmen Who Have Attained Distinction from the Earliest 

Times to the Present.  (R 942.9 ROB) 

Friends University, 1898-1973.  (R 378.781 S719F) 

Greetings from Wisdom, Montana.  (R 978.6 RUD) 

Guide to the Historical Records of Oklahoma.  (R 976.6 GUI) 

Historical Sketches of Wilkes County (North Carolina).  (R 975.682 CRO) 

Index to the Prerogative Wills of Ireland: 1536-1810.  (R 941.5 VIC) 

Jamestown People to 1800: Landowners, Public Officials, Minorities, and Native Leaders.  (R 975.5425 MAC C) 

Kansas State University.  (R 378.781 KAN 1991) 

Kinship: It's All Relative.  (R 929.1 ARN) 

Marriages of Bertie County, North Carolina, 1762-1868.  (R 975.6163 FOU) 

Memories of Carpenter High School: Directory of All Alumni (Wyoming).  (R 373.73 JEW)  

Name is the Game: Onomatology and the Genealogist.  (R 929.4 BOC) 

Orderly Book of the "Maryland Loyalists Regiment": June 18th, 1778, to October 12th, 1778: Including General Orders 

Issued by Sir Henry Clinton, Baron Wilhelm von Kuyphausen, Sir William Erskine, Charles, Lord Cornwallis, Gen-

eral William Tryon and Gener.  (R 973.34 JON) 

Plantagenet Roll of the Blood Royal: Being a Complete Table of All the Descendants Now Living of Edward III, King of 

England.  (R 929.7 RUV V. 1-5) 

Potwin, Kansas the First 100 Years.  (R 978.188 POT) 

Record of Connecticut Men in the Military and Naval Service During the War of the Revolution, 1775-1783.   

(R 974.6 JOH) 

Reveille Yearbook, Fort Hays Kansas State College.  (R 378.781 REV 1969) 

Revolutionary War Pensions Awarded by State Governments 1775-1874, the General and Federal Governments Prior to 

1814, and By Private Acts of Congress to 1905.  (R 973.344 BOC) 

Stanley and Allied Families: Descendants of the Quaker Stanley Families of Colonial Virginia.   

(R 929.2 STANLEY Vol. 1, 2, 6) 

Stanley Families of America: as Descended from John, Timothy, and Thomas Stanley of Hartford, Conn., 1636.   

(R 929.2 S787W) 

Tracing Your Irish Ancestors: the Complete Guide.  (R 929.1 GRE) 

Unpuzzling Your Past: the Best-selling Basic Guide to Genealogy.  (R 929.1 CRO 4
th
 ed.) 

UTEP: a Pictorial History of the University of Texas at El Paso: Diamond Jubilee, 1914-1989.  (R 378.7 HAM) 

Vestry Book of Elizabeth River Parish, 1749-1761.  (R 975.552 VES) 

West High School.  (R 373.781 WES 1965) 

Wichita High School North, Alumni Directory.  (R 378.781 WIC 2008) 

Wilkes County, North Carolina, Will Abstracts, 1778-1848.  (R 975.682 ABS V. 1-4) 

Wilkes Marriages, Wilkes County, North Carolina, 1800-1820.  (R 975.682 SID V. 1-2) 

World War II and the People of Northeast Weld County [Colorado].  (R 940.5412 WOR) 



 

Page 50 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book L 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L551 Bright, Thomas Valley Center, KS 25   

 Shirley, Sarah Valley Center, KS 18 03 Sep 03 Sep 1908 

L551 Martin, Earl P. Wichita, KS 24   

 Dodson, Georgia Olive Wichita, KS 21 03 Sep 03 Sep 1908 

L552 Jason, Oscar Wichita, KS 22   

 Taylor, Flora E. Wichita, KS 16 03 Sep 03 Sep 1908 

L552 Moore, Virgil L. Wichita, KS 39   

 Files, Mabel Kansas City, MO 36 04 Sep 04 Sep 1908 

L553 Pinaire, Harvey F. Wichita, KS 21   

 Hodge, Cecil Wichita, KS 18 05 Sep 07 Sep 1908 

L553 Wilson, Clarence H. Wichita, KS 26   

 Dawson, Beulah M. Wichita, KS 21 05 Sep 06 Sep 1908 

L554 Odem, Milbourne Wichita, KS 27   

 Giberson, Jessie I. Wichita, KS 30 05 Sep 05 Sep 1908 

L554 Wheelis, Thomas P. Waco, TX 33   

 Stephens, Annie Wichita, KS 34 05 Sep 05 Sep 1908 

L555 Gibney, Don Wichita, KS 21   

 Williams, Myrtle Wichita, KS 21 08 Sep 08 Sep 1908 

L555 Hayden, Ivan D. Latham, KS 24   

 Horney, Mary Wichita, KS 24 07 Sep 07 Sep 1908 

L556 Cardenas, Martin Wichita, KS 27   

 Baysinger, Emma Wichita, KS 23 08 Sep 13 Sep 1908 

L556 Golden, P.W. Furley, KS 42   

 Whims, Rachael Wichita, KS 24 08 Sep 08 Sep 1908 

L557 

Bumgarden(dner), Harrison 

Cullen Geuda Springs, KS 21   

 Russell, Josephine Geuda Springs, KS 21 09 Sep 09 Sep 1908 

L557 Shreves, Bert Wichita, KS 21   

 Cline, Ethel Wichita, KS 19 08 Sep 08 Sep 1908 

L558 Dolloff, Edward A. Caldwell, KS 24   

 Dick, Cora Caldwell, KS 25 09 Sep 09 Sep 1908 

L558 Heredeen, J. Ryan Waverly, KS 26   

 Williams, Susie Osage City, KS 21 09 Sep 09 Sep 1908 

L559 Fouts, Clarence Wichita, KS 27   

 Miller (Meler), Mary Wichita, KS 22 09 Sep 09 Sep 1908 

L559 Reed, Ralph R. Winfield, KS 22   

 Wagner, Dorothy Winfield, KS 20 10 Sep  

L560 Palmer, I.H. Wichita, KS 24   

 Lofland, Nellie Lerado, KS 19 10 Sep 13 Sep 1908 

L560 West, Paul V. Fountain, CO 23   

 Dobson, A. Loave Wichita, KS 23 10 Sep 10 Sep 1908 

L561 Dierking, G.H. Seward, KS 45   

 Frederick, Kate Wichita, KS 44 11 Sep 11 Sep 1908 

L561 Herzig, Frank J. Wichita, KS 26   

 Girard, Emma Los Angeles, CA 25 11 Sep 13 Sep 1908 

L562 Calvert, Jesse R. Wichita, KS 24   

 Baxter, Hattie E. Wichita, KS 20 12 Sep 12 Sep 1908 



Marriage Records, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 51 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L562 Jerman, Eldon Leroy Wichita, KS 19   

 Morrison, Estella Lea Sterling, KS 18 12 Sep 12 Sep 1908 

L563 Cook, Charles B. Newton, KS 36   

 Decoursey, Anna Leavenworth, KS 21 12 Sep 16 Sep 1908 

L563 Garrett, Daniel Vynson Wichita, KS 27   

 Goddard, Gladys Wichita, KS 19 12 Sep 12 Sep 1908 

L564 Conklin, Edward J. Wichita, KS 26   

 Wallace, Sarah D. Waverly, MO 23 14 Sep 15 Sep 1908 

L564 Purcell, W.M. Anson, KS 60   

 Lawrence, Mary C. Wichita, KS 52 14 Sep 14 Sep 1908 

L565 Conrad, Fred Oscar Wichita, KS 29   

 Williams, Daisy (Mrs.) Wichita, KS 29 14 Sep 14 Sep 1908 

L565 Vanscoyoc, M. Hutchinson, KS 48   

 Hufman, Elizabeth Guymon, OK 30 12 Sep 14 Sep 1908 

L566 Boody, G.H. Otis, KS 35   

 Sharp, Malinda Otis, KS 45 15 Sep 15 Sep 1908 

L566 Woyame, W.H. Sterling, KS 32   

 Goatley, Hattie Arkansas City, KS 28 15 Sep 15 Sep 1908 

L567 Clemenson, Clarence Ed. Omaha, NE 23   

 Webster, Stella Wichita, KS 21 16 Sep 16 Sep 1908 

L567 Oard, Charley Rupert Wichita, KS 35   

 Diem, Lenora Francis Wichita, KS 23 15 Sep 15 Sep 1908 

L568 Copeland, Cornelius B. Haven, KS 39   

 Van Landingham, Helen Jane Haven, KS 20 16 Sep 16 Sep 1908 

L568 Dey, William Newton, KS 22   

 Zimmerman, Nettie El Dorado, KS 18 16 Sep 16 Sep 1908 

L569 Crowe, Jasper C. Claflin, KS 21   

 Frederick, Katie Claflin, KS 19 16 Sep 16 Sep 1908 

L569 Dixon, Henry C.S. Wichita, KS 25   

 Harlan, Pearl Wichita, KS 20 17 Sep 17 Sep 1908 

L570 Collins, Ray Nashville, KS 25   

 Roessler, Bessie Louise Isabel, KS 20 17 Sep 17 Sep 1908 

L570 Vale, Frank W. Cheney, KS 21   

 Hettmansperger, Minnie Pearl Cheney, KS 20 18 Sep 20 Sep 1908 

L571 Giesen, William Goddard, KS 22   

 Kraus, Lena Goddard, KS 21 19 Sep 19 Sep 1908 

L571 Walty, Clarence C. Wichita, KS 20   

 Yager (Yeager), Bessie M. Wichita, KS 17 19 Sep 20 Sep 1908 

L572 Morrill, Howard A. Wichita, KS 21   

 Heath, Emma Wichita, KS 20 21 Sep 21 Sep 1908 

L572 Stanley, Joseph H. Wichita, KS 26   

 Goodwine, Nira Wichita, KS 24 21 Sep 22 Sep 1908 

L573 Baxter, D.N. Wichita, KS 52   

 Elnore, Jennie Wichita, KS 32 23 Sep 23 Sep 1908 

L573 Hatfield, Grover C. Belle Plaine, KS 20   

 Winkle, Bessie E. Peck, KS 18 23 Sep 23 Sep 1908 

L574 Royse, Edwin Wichita, KS 28   

 Frye, Trissie E. Wichita, KS 26 23 Sep 23 Sep 1908 

L574 Russell, Robert B. Wichita, KS 32   

 Tallman, Anna L. Clearwater, KS 30 23 Sep 24 Sep 1908 

L575 Lubbers, Henry Cheney, KS 25   

 Peitz (Pietz), Mary Colwich, KS 22 24 Sep 13 Oct 1908 



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 52 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L575 Mendenhall, Edwin E. Whitewater, KS 38   

 Weraks, Emma E. Edgerton, KS 26 23 Sep 23 Sep 1908 

L576 Cowell, Wallace Wichita, KS 26   

 LaForce, Viola Topeka, KS 22 24 Sep 24 Sep 1908 

L576 Garman, George Chicago, IL 21   

 Stuck, Stella Wichita, KS 17 24 Sep 24 Sep 1908 

L577 King, V.T. Parkman, OK 24   

 Williver, Laura Wichita, KS 24 24 Sep 24 Sep 1908 

L577 McMullen, John Wichita, KS 23   

 Petty(tey), Blanch(he) Wichita, KS 21 26 Sep 27 Sep 1908 

L578 Huber, Albert O. Wichita, KS 23   

 Lankford, Marie Wichita, KS 20 26 Sep 27 Sep 1908 

L578 McCarter, Joseph Roy Englewood, KS 26   

 Doyle, Ellen Cecilia Englewood, KS 18 26 Sep 26 Sep 1908 

L579 Jones, George A. Wichita, KS 26   

 Saunders, Vivian B. Anness, KS 18 26 Sep 27 Sep 1908 

L579 Weaver, N.P. Wichita, KS 30   

 Hutchinson, Artemesia C Wichita, KS 20 19 Sep 19 Sep 1908 

L580 Hartley, Frank W. Wichita, KS 29   

 Brown, Leona Wichita, KS 19 28 Sep 29 Sep 1908 

L580 Shull, Lyman C. Mulvane, KS 31   

 Bell, Hattie LeRoy, KS 25 27 Sep 29 Sep 1908 

L581 Rose, Rollie(ly) Wichita, KS 26   

 Coulter, Mary Wichita, KS 30 28 Sep 01 Oct 1908 

L581 Wintle, Walter Gilbert Wichita, KS 31   

 Balderson, Edith Grace Wichita, KS 22 28 Sep 29 Sep 1908 

L582 Hattan, Grover C. Mt. Hope, KS 24   

 Moore, Lida G. Sedgwick, KS 22 28 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L582 Martin, Ralph Franklin Wichita, KS 27   

 Houston, Aleen Wichita, KS 18 30 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L583 Miller, Clarence Louis Wichita, KS 22   

 Price, Lennie Olive Wichita, KS 20 30 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L583 Staton(anton), Ora Conway Spgs, KS 24   

 Hoisington, Stella Anson, KS 18 30 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L584 Cowman, Gilbert William Wichita, KS 24   

 Garland, Jeanette Bernice Carthage, MO 19 30 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L584 Ray, Loyd W. Wichita, KS 24   

 McHenry, Zella Irene Cheney, KS 22 30 Sep 01 Oct 1908 

L585 Blakeman, N.P. Wichita, KS 24   

 Woods, Myrtle Wichita, KS 21 30 Sep 30 Sep 1908 

L585 Hartman, Howard Roy Wichita, KS 21   

 Carroll,Flossie Deamond Toronto, KS 18 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L586 McDonald, Fielding Wichita, KS 59   

 Allspaugh, Ednah Blackwell, OK 55 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L586 Myrick, George Edward St. Paul, MN 33   

 Jaschke, Hattie Agnes Randall, MN 21 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L587 Blodgett, John E. Arlington, KS 21   

 Conard, Golda Arlington, KS 18 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L587 Humphrey, James Wichita, KS 19   

 Whitted, Lizzie Wichita, KS 19 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L588 Allen, Charley Wichita, KS 25   

 Dunway(nnway), Ida Wichita, KS 20 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 



Marriage Records, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 53 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

L588 White, Robert Cottonwd Fls, KS 34   

 Daub, Katherine Cottonwd Fls, KS 20 01 Oct 01 Oct 1908 

L589 Criser, Lester John Andover, KS 26   

 Wright, Edith Elizabeth Andover, KS 20 03 Oct 04 Oct 1908 

L589 Wonner, Walter W. Carrizozo, NM 26   

 Redfield, Myra(re) Wichita, KS 26 02 Oct 10 Oct 1908 

L590 Ackerman, F.A. Central City, NE 21   

 Schallere, Grace Wichita, KS 20 03 Oct 03 Oct 1908 

L590 Whitlow, M.F. Wichita, KS 30   

 Chase, Esther A. Wichita, KS 18 03 Oct 04 Oct 1908 

L591 Moore, Otis L. Winfield, KS 22   

 Walworth, Leta F. Burden, KS 20 03 Oct 03 Oct 1908 

L591 Roberts, James H. Wichita, KS 33   

 Glover, Edna P. Wichita, KS 22 03 Oct 03 Oct 1908 

L592 Conrin, Joseph F. Kansas City, MO 25   

 O'Connell, Jessie Cunningham, KS 21 05 Oct 06 Oct 1908 

L592 Stamp, John Wichita, KS 26   

 Hall, Alice Wichita, KS 18 05 Oct 07 Oct 1908 

L593 Parson, James N. Wichita, KS 46   

 Martin, Winne(nie) Wichita, KS 26 06 Oct 06 Oct 1908 

L593 Smith, George J. El Dorado, KS 26   

 Lord, Beatrice D. El Dorado, KS 18 05 Oct 05 Oct 1908 

L594 Fisher, Otto Wichita, KS 23   

 McCartney, Olive Wichita, KS 17 06 Oct 07 Oct 1908 

L594 Speer, John Garden Plain, KS 22   

 Jeffery, Clara Viola, KS 18 06 Oct 06 Oct 1908 

L595 Brown, George M. Wichita, KS 26   

 Pratt, Helen E. Wichita, KS 25 07 Oct 07 Oct 1908 

L595 Moore, Harry Russell Wichita, KS 24   

 Dorsey, Mabel Wichita, KS 23 06 Oct 07 Oct 1908 

L596 Copeland, William H. Lyons, KS 30   

 Floyd, Della Goddard, KS 21 10 Oct 11 Oct 1908 

L596 Murrell, Hurst Stewart Wichita, KS 24   

 McCoy, Hazel Chelnissa Wichita, KS 22 07 Oct 07 Oct 1908 

L597 Gould, Charles Wichita, KS 39   

 Warren, Lora May Zenda, KS 22 12 Oct 12 Oct 1908 

L597 Roseberry, Victor A. Kingfisher, OK 24   

 Edwards, Blanch Wellington, KS 23 10 Oct 11 Oct 1908 

L598 Adams, Leonard Mt. Hope, KS 31   

 Shaner, Veva Andale, KS 22 12 Oct 14 Oct 1908 

L598 Pugh, James O. Wichita, KS 21   

 Earnst(nest), Blanche Wichita, KS 19 12 Oct 12 Oct 1908 

L599 Blydenburgh, Ebenezer S Iowa 45   

 Edgington, Anna M. Iowa 42 13 Oct 13 Oct 1908 

L599 Kerr, Henry Garden Plain, KS 37   

 Obel, Christina Garden Plain, KS 18 13 Oct 13 Oct 1908 

L600 Bernstorf, Philip H. Benton, KS 26   

 Rucker, Mona E. Mulvane, KS 24 13 Oct 14 Oct 1908 

L600 Fain, Frank H. Wichita, KS 25   

 Southwell, Jessie E. Wichita, KS 24 13 Oct 14 Oct 1908 



 

Page 54 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 76 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 
  



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 55 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 77 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 

 



 

Page 56 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

18th Judicial District Probate Index 
 

Explanation of Column Headings 

Case Number assigned to case 

Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-

arately 

Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed 

Type D = Death 

G = Guardianship 

M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column 

Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled 

checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-

ments column 

Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns 

 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4548  Hupp, Elmer 16-Oct-1909 G  See Hupp, Lenna 

4548  Hupp, Lenna 16-Oct-1909 G 13 Also Hupp: Elmer, Myrtle 

4548  Hupp, Myrtle 16-Oct-1909 G  See Hupp, Lenna 

4549  Mattison, Dewey 20-Oct-1909 G 51 

Also Mattison: Everett, John - Plus 21 

receipts 

4549  Mattison, Everett 20-Oct-1909 G  See Mattison, Dewey 

4549  Mattison, John 20-Oct-1909 G  See Mattison, Dewey 

4550  Shults, E. Mattie 5-Nov-1909 D 48  

4551  Ransom, William A. 26-Oct-1909 D 56 Plus 15 receipts 

4552  Dennis, Montes Ely 5-Nov-1909 D 31  

4553  Kehr, Fredrick 27-Oct-1909 D 11 

Plus 1 City of Wichita Plumbing Regula-

tions Book 

4554  Harris, W.E. 30-Oct-1909 M 13 Writ of Habeas Corpus 

4555  Harrison, Francis 5-Feb-1910 D 71  

4558  Ratzell, Charles W. 3-Nov-1909 G  See Ratzell, John C. 

4558  Ratzell, John C. 3-Nov-1909 G 31 Also Ratzell: Charles W., Louis 

4558  Ratzell, Louis 3-Nov-1909 G  See Ratzell, John C. 

4559  Justice, Edwin H. 1-Nov-1909 G 30 Also Justice, Hober L. 

4559  Justice, Hober L. 1-Nov-1909 G  See Justice, Edwin H. 

4560  Redmond, Bertha C. 13-Nov-1909 G  See Redmond, Rose E. 

4560  Redmond, Mary E. 13-Nov-1909 G  See Redmond, Rose E. 

4560  Redmond, Rose E. 13-Nov-1909 G 43 Also Redmond: Bertha C., Mary E. 

4561  Schulte, Herman 9-Nov-1909 D 47  

4562  Nelson, William G. 16-Nov-1909 D 117 Plus 25 receipts 

4563  Cory, Aaron 15-Nov-1909 D 89 Plus 36 receipts 

4564  

Holdridge, George 

W. 30-Dec-1909 D 33  

4565  Appel, Anton 3-Dec-1909 D 48 Plus 19 receipts 

4566  Hoover, Jacob H. 17-Nov-1909 D 63 Plus 15 receipts 

4567  Lipp, Homer 18-Nov-1909 D 13  

4568  Post, Ernest L. 20-Nov-1909 D 20  



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 57 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4569  Mahan, Thomas H. 22-Nov-1909 D 32  

4570  Walker, Anna Belle 1-Dec-1909 G 12  

4571  Little, William 6-Dec-1909 D 24 Plus 17 receipts 

4574  Waterman, Lucy A. 13-Dec-1909 D 6  

4575  Beckley, Edgar 17-Dec-1909 D 30  

4576  

Kassebaum, Henry 

A. 20-Dec-1909 D 6  

4577  Newton, Carl C. 13-Dec-1909 G 51 

Also Newton: Tillman F., Lee G., Rhoda-

May-- Plus 11 receipts 

4577  Newton, Lee G. 13-Dec-1909 G  See Newton, Carl C. 

4577  Newton, Rhoda May 13-Dec-1909 G  See Newton, Carl C. 

4577  Newton, Tillman F. 13-Dec-1909 G  See Newton, Carl C. 

4578  Shoots, Charley 14-Dec-1909 D 98 Also 56 receipts 

4579  Miller, Loyd E. 20-Dec-1909 D 24  

4580  Bodkin, Robert T. 22-Dec-1909 D 70 Plus 78 receipts 

4581  Bodkin, Charlie W. 22-Dec-1909 G 32  

4582  Clark, A.R. 29-Dec-1909 D 85  

4583  

Roach, Helen 

Frances 28-Dec-1909 D 61  

4584  Knight, Augustus 30-Dec-1909 D 11  

4585  

Kennedy, William 

Ira 14-Apr-1910 D 24  

4586  Chaplin, R.P. 4-Jan-1910 D 31  

4587  Schaffner, John 4-Jan-1910 D 84 Plus 13 receipts 

4588  Cook, Joseph 5-Jan-1910 D 16  

4589  Menefee, Thomas J. 10-Jan-1910 D 62  

4610  Feeley, Dan 13-Jan-1910 D 24 Plus 1 bank book 

4613  Fennell, John 21-Jan-1910 D 52 Plus 11 receipts 

4614  Johnson, Charles A. 16-Jan-1910 D 70 Plus 62 receipts 

4615  

Hornke, Alfreda 

Louise 24-Jan-1910 G 8  

4616  Fairchild, Thomas L. 5-Jan-1910 D 54 Plus 13 receipts 

4617  Norton, W.H. 27-Jan-1910 D 51 Plus 24 receipts 

4618  Brown, Elmer H. 20-Jan-1910 D 36  

4619  

Plummer, Benjamin 

F. 3-Feb-1910 D 33  

4620  McQuillan, John A. 17-Feb-1910 D 53  

4621  Aaron, Caroline 5-Feb-1910 D 35 Plus 38 receipts 

4622  Brodie, Carl L. 7-Feb-1910 G 40 Plus 371 receipts 

4623  Harrington, Edith 8-Feb-1910 D 12  

4624  Gossett, Allen 17-Feb-1910 D 9  

4625  Fisher, Emerald A. 14-Feb-1910 D 31  

4626  Covington, A. 8-Feb-1910 D 69 Plus 14 receipts 

4628  Jones, Harry 9-Feb-1910 G  See Jones, Robert 

4628  Jones, Robert 9-Feb-1910 G 8 Also Jones, Harry 

4629  Winans, Alma 25-Aug-1909 G  See Winans, Earl M. 



Probate Index, continued 

Page 58 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4629  Winans, Earl M. 25-Aug-1909 G 29 Also Winans, Alma 

4630  Reynolds, Adaline 10-Feb-1910 D 13  

4631  Ellis, E.T. 10-Feb-1910 D 26  

4632  Breker, Flossie B. 11-Feb-1910 G  See Breker, Louis W. 

4632  Breker, Louis H 11-Feb-1910 G 17 Also Breker, Flossie B. - Plus 12 receipts 

4633  Kirk, Earl David 14-Feb-1910 G 26  

4634  Brown, Lewis A. 15-Feb-1910 D 39 Plus 13 receipts 

4635  Miskel, Isaac 15-Feb-1910 D 23  

4636  Carter, Paul Calhoun 18-Feb-1910 G 39  

4637  Frederick, Charles 25-Feb-1910 D 40  

4638  Craig, Sherman W. 19-Feb-1910 D 48 Plus 26 receipts 

4639  

Johnson, Walter 

Fletcher 5-Feb-1910 G 80  

4640  

Schwerdfeger,  

Heinrich  24-Sep-1903 D 10  

4641  Wilson, L.A. 18-Feb-1910 D 23 Plus 24 receipts 

4642  Wilson, Mary A. 18-Feb-1910 D 26 Plus 133 receipts 

4643  Windsor, Charles A. 23-Feb-1910 D 64 Plus 33 receipts 

4644  Miller, Ida 24-Feb-1910 G  See Miller, Lemmie 

4644  Miller, Lemmie 24-Feb-1910 G 20 Also Miller, Ida 

4645  Hoffman, Reuben 26-Feb-1910 D 29  

4646  Stringer, William  28-Feb-1910 D 61 Plus 12 receipts 

4647  DeVore, Joshua 1-Jun-1912 D 29 Plus 36 receipts 

4648  Moffat, James W. 1-Mar-1910 D 16  

4649  

McHarg, Gertrude 

Eula 31-Jan-1910 G  See McHarg, Glen Uhri 

4649  McHarg, Glen Uhri 31-Jan-1910 G 13 

Also McHarg, Gertrude Eula - Plus 17 

receipts 

4650  

Patterson, Helen 

Mary 8-Mar-1910 G 14 Also Patterson: Marjorie O., Lee Clark 

4650  Patterson, Lee Clark 8-Mar-1910 G  See Patterson, Helen Mary 

4650  

Patterson, Marjorie 

O. 8-Mar-1910 G  See Patterson, Helen Mary 

4651  Stoffel, Peter 14-Mar-1910 D 29  

4652  DeVore, Hazel Fern 14-Mar-1910 G  See Devore, Lucetta E. 

4652  DeVore, Lucetta E. 14-Mar-1910 G 21 Also DeVore, Hazel Fern 

4653  Corns, John A. 15-Mar-1910 D 16  

4654  

Morris, William W. 

Sr. 15-Mar-1910 D 50 Plus 16 receipts 

4655  Welsh, R. Weaver 16-Mar-1910 G 22  

4656  Beard, Jonathan 23-Mar-1910 D 9  

4657  Page, Harriet A. 1-Apr-1910 D 3  

4658  Page, Joseph P. 1-Apr-1910 D 3  

4659  Nevieus, Theodore 16-Mar-1910 D 10  

4660  Starr, Josephine 10-Aug-1910 D 35  

4661  White, Floyd 21-Mar-1910 G 28 Also White, Royal 

4661  White, Royal 21-Mar-1910 G  See White, Floyd 



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 59 

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),  

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,  

or by email (mhgs1121@aol.com) 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 

4662  Capron, George W. 21-Mar-1910 D 45  

4663  Kinsella, Thomas E. 22-Mar-1910 D 46 Plus 19 receipts 

4664  

Boyer, Clarissa  

Lucille 1-Apr-1910 G 29 Also Boyer, Glenn Orlando 

4664  Boyer, Glenn Orland 1-Apr-1910 G  See Boyer, Clarissa Lucille 

4665  

Conner, Samuel 

Cornelius 8-Apr-1910 G 9  

4666  Klish, Samuel A. 9-Apr-1910 G 15  

4667  Johnson, Serena 12-Apr-1910 D 28  

4668  Richards, Rosa May 13-Apr-1910 G 13  

4669  Kauke, E.B. 13-Apr-1910 D 55  

4670  Koenig, Frederick 18-Apr-1910 D 69 Plus 182 receipts 

4671  Mead, James R. 27-Apr-1910 D 55 Plus 94 receipts 

4672  Smyth, Rebecca 9-Jan-1911 D 21  

4673  

Rogers, Charles  

Edwin 25-Apr-1910 D 90 Plus 294 receipts 

4674  Carlton, William S. 27-Apr-1910 D 16  

4675  Martin, Byron E. 11-May-1910 D 74 Plus 35 receipts 

4676  Houston, Albert P. 30-Apr-1911 D 47  

4677  

Timmerkamp,  

Hubert 2-May-1910 D 44 Plus 33 receipts 

4678  Smoke, Elmira J. 9-May-1910 D 35  

4679  Baxter, John C. 12-May-1910 D 48  

4680  Hockett, Bertha May 2-May-1910 G  See Hockett, Charles Forest 

4680  

Hockett, Charles 

Forest 2-May-1910 G 10 

Also Hockett: Bertha May, Nathan Al-

bert, Orvil Hermit 

4680  

Hockett, Nathan  

Albert 2-May-1910 G  See Hockett, Charles Forest 

4680  

Hockett, Orvil  

Hermit 2-May-1910 G  See Hockett, Charles Forest 

4683  

Heller, Washington 

L. 26-Jan-1905 D 12  

4684  DeVore, Annie F. 12-May-1910 D 20  

4685  Stevenson, Daniel 25-May-1910 D 9  

4686  Henderson, Sarah B. 27-May-1910 D 15  

4687  Vogel, Arthur D. 23-May-1910 G  See Vogel, Cabell G. 

4687  Vogel, Cabell G. 23-May-1910 G 24 Also Vogel, Arthur D. 

4689  Clark, William W. 4-May-1910 D 32 Plus 16 receipts 

4690  Laughlin, A.G. 7-May-1910 D 55 Plus 12 receipts 



 

Page 60 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

A Brief History of Turner Opera House 
By Ann Hathaway Boll 

According to Wikipedia
1
, “Turners are members of German-American gymnastics clubs.  The Turnvereine 

(“gymnastic unions”) were not only athletic, but also political, reflecting their origin in similar organizations in 

Europe.  Besides serving as physical education, social, political and cultural organizations for German immi-

grants, Turners were also active in the American public education and the labor movements.”  Locally, many 

German immigrants settled in and near Wichita right from the start; the first Turner Society here received its 

charter in 1871.  By early 1879, there were enough members and funds to build a Turnverein Hall and Opera 

House on the southwest corner of Market and First streets.  According to an article in the Wednesday, April 2, 

1879 issue of the Wichita Beacon, outside dimensions would be 55 feet on Market and 130 feet on First Street.  

“The front on Market Street will be two stories above the basement, with an orchestra balcony above the first 

story.  The main entrance is through a vestibule seven by nine feet, and a hall ten by 24 feet. On the right as you 

enter there will be a committee room 20 by 34 feet, and on the left, two reception rooms, 12 by 20 feet each. 

The audience room is 51 by 80 feet with a 12 foot gallery extending in a semicircle around the audience room. 

The stage will be 28 by 51 feet, with dressing rooms below in basement, each 18 by 24 feet, and also dressing 

rooms on either side of the stage 11 by 24 feet. 

The building will rise from a five foot founda-

tion and the ceiling of the opera hall will be 30 

foot, and above the stage 24 foot. It will be 

heated with a furnace, probably lit with gas, 

and will be well provided with exits in case of 

danger. The bids will be in by the 10
th

 of April 

and work will begin at once.”  On June 4, the 

Beacon noted the first course of the founda-

tion consisted of stone four feet long, 12 inch-

es wide, and 10 inches thick.  The Turner 

Opera House, also known as Turner Hall, had 

its grand opening on Thursday, November 6, 

1879.  It was noted by the Beacon that the gas 

tank failed to arrive in time and the building 

had to be lighted with lamps instead. 

By early 1883, the Turners’ finances had 

faltered, and they were having trouble repay-

ing the loans used to build the hall.  In April 

1885 the Turner Society sold the building to a 

consortium of some of its members, but even that didn’t help; a year later the hall was sold to M. J. Oliver and 

Hiram Imboden, and a rechartered Turner Society built themselves a new hall at the corner of Main and Bayley, 

a couple of blocks south of Lincoln.   

In early March 1888 the Eagle reported that workmen were tearing down the balcony of Turner Hall so the 

building could be used as a city market house.  But the city market didn’t last long; the November 1892 

Sanborn fire map shows the building was used for the storage of carriages and agricultural implements.  The 

1897 and 1902 Sanborn fire maps both show the Peerless Steam Laundry in the west (back) of the building, and 

Western Lithographic, Inc. in the east (front) of the building.  In September 1902, C. A. Reed bought the build-

ing from Hiram Imboden, and had it remodeled; in 1910 new owner H. W. Lewis would remodel it again as a 

bank and call it the Anchor Trust Building, but that enterprise was gone by October 1913.  In September 1917 

the building was torn down to make way for the Lassen Hotel, which is still standing and is now listed on the 

National Register of Historic Places. 

                                                   
1
 http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Turners 

Reprint from the 1888 Wichita City Directory 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Turners


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 61 

Upcoming MHGS EVENTS 
Call the MHGS Library at (316) 264-3611 to make your reservations  

for the following events and programs! 

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted. 

All events and programs are free and open to the public. 

A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program. 

Please note that reservations are requested for all programs so seating can be prepared  

in the limited available space.  Reservations are not required,  

but if all attendees cannot be seated those without reservations may be asked to leave. 

Researching “A Kansas Soldier at War”– Saturday, September 7, 10:00 AM to Noon 
 Author Ken Spurgeon will present “Researching ‘A Kansas Soldier at War’”, the basis 

for two films, “Touched by Fire: Bleeding Kansas” and “Bloody Dawn: The Lawrence 

Massacre”, as well as the soon to be released “Road to Valhalla”. “A Kansas Soldier at 

War: The Civil War Letters of Christian and Elise Dubach Isely” is a study of the first 

hand letters of two Kansas participants of the conflicts leading up to and through the US 

Civil War.  Ken is the Executive Director of Lone Chimney Films, Inc 

(www.lonechimneyfilms.org).  

American Overseas Schools Historical Society– Saturday, October 5, 10:00 AM to 11:30 AM 
 Iain Woessner will present information about the American Overseas Schools Histori-

cal Society (AOSHS). AOSHS is dedicated to preserving the history and memorabilia of 

the kindergarten through grade 12 education of an estimated 4 million American children 

who attended more than 900 American overseas schools over the past 150 years.  

Family History and Genealogy Forum – Second Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM - Dan Anderson 
 Sessions will be held September 14, October 12, November 9, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

These monthly forums will focus on attendees’ level of needs and expertise in genealo-

gy and family/community history. This is not a structured class, they are 'audience partici-

pation' sessions. Though not software specific, these sessions primarily use Family Tree 

Maker 2012. For those interested in a specific software application, please bring your lap-

top and we will attempt to answer your question. While we are not experts in all applica-

tions, we have background in several and can at least guide you to find the solution (espe-

cially if it is translating ‘technicalese’ into English!). Remember to bring your infor-

mation, resources, questions and answers! 

Exploring Ancestry.com – Third Saturday 10 AM to Noon – Jim Scharnhorst 
 Sessions will be held September 21, October 19, November 16, all from 10 AM to Noon 

Ever wonder how to find "THAT" piece of information on Ancestry? Wonder what 

else is available on Ancestry? What am I really paying for if I join Ancestry? What is 

available on Ancestry for free? How do I make corrections to transcribing errors? 

Ethnic Family SIG – Fourth Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM – led by Jozel Smith Eckels 
 Sessions will be held September 28, October 26, November 23, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

Special Interest Group encourages historical and genealogical study of families of any 

ethnic group with special emphasis on Afro-Americans. This informal group will seek to 

learn more of the history and factors within the family stories we have been told. We will 

demonstrate how to research your family tree with the goal of discovering and under-

standing your family history. The discussions will include a variety of methods, including 

exploring public records, interviewing older relatives and preserving information. 



 

Page 62 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

INDEX 
Aaron.......................................... 57 

Ackerman ................................... 53 

Adams ........................................ 53 

Allen ........................................... 52 

Allspaugh ................................... 52 

Appel .......................................... 56 

Balderson ................................... 52 

Baxter ............................. 50, 51, 59 

Baysinger ................................... 50 

Beard .......................................... 58 

Beckley ...................................... 57 

Bell ............................................. 52 

Bernstorf .................................... 53 

Blakeman ................................... 52 

Blodgett ...................................... 52 

Bloss ........................................... 36 

Blydenburgh ............................... 53 

Bodkin ........................................ 57 

Boody ......................................... 51 

Booth .......................................... 35 

Boyer .......................................... 59 

Brandon ...................................... 36 

Breker ......................................... 58 

Bretch ......................................... 36 

Bright ......................................... 50 

Brodie ......................................... 57 

Brown ....................... 52, 53, 57, 58 

Bumgarden(dner) ....................... 50 

Calvert ........................................ 50 

Capron ........................................ 59 

Cardenas ..................................... 50 

Carlton........................................ 59 

Carroll ........................................ 52 

Carter.......................................... 58 

Chaplin ....................................... 57 

Chase .......................................... 53 

Clark ..................................... 57, 59 

Clemenson .................................. 51 

Cline ........................................... 50 

Collins ........................................ 51 

Colvin ......................................... 36 

Conard ........................................ 52 

Conklin ....................................... 51 

Conner ........................................ 59 

Conrad ........................................ 51 

Conrin ........................................ 53 

Cook ..................................... 51, 57 

Copeland .............................. 51, 53 

Corns .......................................... 58 

Cory............................................ 56 

Coulter ....................................... 52 

Covington .................................. 57 

Cowell ....................................... 52 

Cowman..................................... 52 

Craig .......................................... 58 

Criser ......................................... 53 

Crowe ........................................ 51 

Daub .......................................... 53 

Dawson ...................................... 50 

Deam ......................................... 36 

Decoursey .................................. 51 

Dennis ........................................ 56 

DeVore .................................58, 59 

Dey ............................................ 51 

Dick ........................................... 50 

Diem .......................................... 51 

Dierking ..................................... 50 

Dixon ......................................... 51 

Dobson....................................... 50 

Dodson....................................... 50 

Dolloff ....................................... 50 

Dorsey ....................................... 53 

Doyle ......................................... 52 

Dunway(nnway) ........................ 52 

Earnst(nest) ................................ 53 

Easter ......................................... 36 

Edgington .................................. 53 

Edwards ..................................... 53 

Ellis ............................................ 58 

Elnore ........................................ 51 

Faidley ....................................... 35 

Fain ............................................ 53 

Fairchild..................................... 57 

Feeley ........................................ 57 

Fennell ....................................... 57 

Fifer ........................................... 36 

Files ........................................... 50 

Fisher ....................................53, 57 

Floyd .......................................... 53 

Fouts .......................................... 50 

Frederick .........................50, 51, 58 

Frye ............................................ 51 

Gardner .................................35, 36 

Garland ...................................... 52 

Garman ...................................... 52 

Garrett ........................................ 51 

Giberson .................................... 50 

Gibney ....................................... 50 

Giesen ........................................ 51 

Girard......................................... 50 

Glover ........................................ 53 

Goatley ....................................... 51 

Goddard ..................................... 51 

Golden ........................................ 50 

Goodwin..................................... 35 

Goodwine ................................... 51 

Gossett ....................................... 57 

Gould ......................................... 53 

Hall ............................................ 53 

Harlan......................................... 51 

Harrington .................................. 57 

Harris ......................................... 56 

Harrison ..................................... 56 

Hartley ....................................... 52 

Hartman ..................................... 52 

Hatfield ...................................... 51 

Hattan ......................................... 52 

Hayden ....................................... 50 

Heath .......................................... 51 

Heller ......................................... 59 

Henderson .................................. 59 

Heredeen .................................... 50 

Herzig......................................... 50 

Hettmansperger .......................... 51 

Hockensmith .............................. 36 

Hockett ....................................... 59 

Hodge ......................................... 50 

Hoffman ..................................... 58 

Hoisington .................................. 52 

Holdridge ................................... 56 

Hollabaugh ................................. 36 

Hoover ....................................... 56 

Horney ....................................... 50 

Hornke ....................................... 57 

Houston ................................ 52, 59 

Huber ......................................... 52 

Hucker ........................................ 35 

Hufman ...................................... 51 

Hull ............................................ 35 

Humphrey .................................. 52 

Hupp .......................................... 56 

Hutchinson ................................. 52 

Jaschke ....................................... 52 

Jason .......................................... 50 

Jeffery ........................................ 53 

Jerman ........................................ 51 

Johnson .................... 36, 57, 58, 59 

Jones .................................... 52, 57 

Justice ........................................ 56 

Kassebaum ................................. 57 



 Index, continued  

MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 Page 63 

Kauke ......................................... 59 

Kehr............................................ 56 

Kennedy ..................................... 57 

Kerr ............................................ 53 

King............................................ 52 

Kinsella ...................................... 59 

Kirk ............................................ 58 

Klish ........................................... 59 

Knight ........................................ 57 

Koenig ........................................ 59 

Kraus .......................................... 51 

LaForce ...................................... 52 

Lankford ..................................... 52 

Laughlin ..................................... 59 

Lawrence .................................... 51 

Lipp ............................................ 56 

Little ........................................... 57 

Lofland ....................................... 50 

Lord ............................................ 53 

Lubbers ...................................... 51 

Mahan ........................................ 57 

Martin ....................... 50, 52, 53, 59 

Mattison ..................................... 56 

McCarter .................................... 52 

McCartney .................................. 53 

McCoy........................................ 53 

McDonald .................................. 52 

McHarg ...................................... 58 

McHenry .................................... 52 

McMullen ................................... 52 

McQuillan .................................. 57 

Mead .......................................... 59 

Meler .......................................... 50 

Melvin ........................................ 36 

Mendenhall ................................ 52 

Menefee...................................... 57 

Miller........................ 50, 52, 57, 58 

Miskel ........................................ 58 

Moffat ........................................ 58 

Moore ............................. 50, 52, 53 

Morrill ........................................ 51 

Morris ......................................... 58 

Morrison ..................................... 51 

Morrow ...................................... 35 

Murrell ....................................... 53 

Myrick ........................................ 52 

Naftzger...................................... 36 

Nelson ........................................ 56 

Nevieus ...................................... 58 

Newton ....................................... 57 

Norton ........................................ 57 

Oard............................................ 51 

Obel ............................................ 53 

O'Connell ................................... 53 

Odem ......................................... 50 

Page ........................................... 58 

Palmer ........................................ 50 

Parmenter................................... 35 

Parson ........................................ 53 

Patterson ...............................35, 58 

Peitz ........................................... 51 

Petty(tey) ................................... 52 

Pietz ........................................... 51 

Pinaire ........................................ 50 

Plummer .................................... 57 

Post ............................................ 56 

Pratt ........................................... 53 

Price ........................................... 52 

Pugh ........................................... 53 

Purcell ........................................ 51 

Ransom ...................................... 56 

Ratzell ........................................ 56 

Ray ............................................ 52 

Redfield ..................................... 53 

Redmond ................................... 56 

Reed ........................................... 50 

Rembold .................................... 35 

Reynolds .................................... 58 

Rhodes ....................................... 35 

Richards ..................................... 59 

Roach ......................................... 57 

Roberts....................................... 53 

Roessler ..................................... 51 

Rogers ........................................ 59 

Rose ........................................... 52 

Roseberry................................... 53 

Royse ......................................... 51 

Rucker ....................................... 53 

Russell ..................................50, 51 

Saunders .................................... 52 

Schaffner ................................... 57 

Schallere .................................... 53 

Schulte ....................................... 56 

Schwerdfeger ............................. 58 

Shaner ........................................ 53 

Sharp .......................................... 51 

Shirley ....................................... 50 

Shoots ........................................ 57 

Shreves ...................................... 50 

Shull .......................................... 52 

Shults ......................................... 56 

Smalley ...................................... 36 

Smith ......................................... 53 

Smoke ........................................ 59 

Smyth......................................... 59 

Southwell ................................... 53 

Speer .......................................... 53 

Stamp ......................................... 53 

Stanley ....................................... 51 

Starr ............................................ 58 

Staton(anton) .............................. 52 

Stephens ..................................... 50 

Stevenson ................................... 59 

Stiles .......................................... 35 

Stoffel ........................................ 58 

Stringer....................................... 58 

Stuck .......................................... 52 

Tallman ...................................... 51 

Taylor ......................................... 50 

Timmerkamp .............................. 59 

Vale ............................................ 51 

Van Landingham ........................ 51 

Vannaman .................................. 35 

Vanschoonover .......................... 35 

Vanscoyoc .................................. 51 

Vogel .......................................... 59 

Wagner ....................................... 50 

Walker ........................................ 57 

Wallace ...................................... 51 

Walty .......................................... 51 

Walworth ................................... 53 

Warren ....................................... 53 

Waterman ................................... 57 

Weaver ....................................... 52 

Webster ...................................... 51 

Welsh ......................................... 58 

Weraks ....................................... 52 

West ........................................... 50 

Wheelis ...................................... 50 

Whims ........................................ 50 

White .................................... 53, 58 

Whitlow ..................................... 53 

Whitney ...................................... 36 

Whitted....................................... 52 

Williams ............................... 50, 51 

Williver ...................................... 52 

Wilson .................................. 50, 58 

Winans ................................. 57, 58 

Windsor ...................................... 58 

Winkle ........................................ 51 

Wintle......................................... 52 

Wonner....................................... 53 

Woods ........................................ 52 

Woyame ..................................... 51 

Wright .................................. 35, 53 

Yager .......................................... 51 

Yeager ........................................ 51 

Zimmerman ................................ 51 



 

Page 64 MHGS Register, Vol. 48, No. 2 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 

Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Make check payable to, and mail to: 

 

Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 

PO Box 1121 

Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 

HANDLING 

(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  

* ‡ KS SALES TAX  

(if applicable) ____% 

 

  

TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  

Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 

 

 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 

 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 

 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 

 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 

For each $100.00 of merchandise above 

$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 

‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 

destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-

emption certificate with order. 

Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 

 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS 

101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, reprint, 956 pgs., 

indexed. (hardbound) 

$45.00 

13 Tombstone Readings, Calvary Cemetery (Catholic), Wichita, KS, 206 pgs, 1987 $25.00 

21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). Indexed, 304 pgs. $35.00 

22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 

23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 

29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 

24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 

25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 

26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 

27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 

49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS census records. Sept 1 to 6, 

1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 

$15.00 

 Sedgwick County, KS 

2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - Oct 22, 1889, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 - JuI13, 1901, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - Nov 11, 1908, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - Jan 22, 1913, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - Sept 21, 1917, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - Aug 4, 1920, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - May 17, 1924, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – Nov 25, 1933, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 1933 - Aug 22, 1938, 

index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 1938 – Dec 27, 1941, 

index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

34 1870 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, 41 pgs. $6.00 

35 1875 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, index, 236 pgs. $30.00 

28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 

8 1900 Sedgwick Co. KS Federal Census Index, 310 pgs. $35.00 

30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 

33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh $12.00 

9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 

10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 

58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 

60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 

11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 

12 Tombstone Readings & Cemetery Records, Clearwater Cemetery, Sedgwick Co., KS, 1986, 77 pgs. $10.00 

17 Mt. Hope Cemetery near Mt. Hope, Sedgwick Co., KS, 113 pgs, July, 1981. $14.00 

14 Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries, Vol. I: Afton, Eldridge, Old Fairview, James Park, Kechi (Dunkard), Herrington, 

Mulkey, Old Clonmel, Lutheran (White Cotton), Pleasant Ridge, Ruby; 188 pgs. 

$25.00 

15 Sedgwick Co. Cemeteries, Vol II: Calvary Methodist at Garden Plain, Hoss/Old Maple Grove, Grant Twp. near 

Valley Center, Pleasant Valley near Bentley, Union Garrett near Derby; 135 pgs. 

$20.00 

16 Tombstone Readings, Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries Vol. III: Seven Catholic Cemeteries in West Sedgwick Co., 88 

pgs. 

$15.00 

18B Seltzer Cemetery, 14704 E. Harry, Sedgwick Co., KS, 23 pgs, Nov 1997. $5.00 

18C St. Paul's Lutheran between Garden Plain & Cheney, KS, 14 pgs, Dec. 1997. $5.00 

18A Viola Cemetery in Southern Sedgwick, Co., KS, 13 pgs, Dec 1997. $5.00 

31 St. Joseph's Catholic Cemetery, Andale, KS. indexed, 37 pgs. Dec 1997. $5.00 

71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

PO BOX 1121 

WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 

 
Change Service Requested 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Butler County, KS 

36 Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00 

37 Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00 

38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

 Chautauqua County, KS 

47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 1870 - Dec 29, 1891. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 1892 - Aug 22, 1905. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 1905 - Apr 25, 1926. $15.00 

50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 - Dec 1985, 12 pgs. $5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 

39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 

52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 

51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 1892 - 1894, 1901 - 

1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 

$25.00 

 Marion County, KS 

40 1870 Marion Co., KS Federal Census, 46 pgs. $6.00 

 Sumner County, KS 

41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 

42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 

59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $45.00 

 Territorial Kansas 

44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 

43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 

62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 

46 Kansas Tidbits from MHGS Register, 266 pgs. Includes Early Settlers of Sedgwick, Butler, Bourbon, Cloud, 

Kearney, Linn, McPherson, Reno, Rice, Republic, Wilson Cos.; School Records or Civil War Burials from 

Barton, Kingman, Rice, Washington and Wilson Cos.; Neosho Co. Marriages, etc. 

$30.00 

57 Genealogies & Family Newsletters, MHGS Library, 43 pgs. $6.00 

104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 

$2.50 

$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 

 Midwest Area 

201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) w/maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $25.00 

 


	Front Cover 48-2 small
	Inside Front Cover 48-2 small
	MHGS REGISTER 48-2 color
	Inside Back Cover 48-2 small
	Back Cover 48-2 small

